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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) 1T All networks

Context to the survey
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Background to the 2018 survey

A The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

A It also informs our understanding of barriers to (greater) tram
use, how to encourage greater use, and how to improve the
passenger experience

A Comparisons can also be made with passenger experiences
on buses and trains, as measured by the Bus Passenger
Survey (BPS) and National Rail Passenger Survey (NRPS)

A The 2018 TPS covered tram services in Manchester,
Birmingham, Blackpool, and Sheffield. Edinburgh Trams was
covered in 2014-2016, whilst Nottingham was included in
2013-2017.

The survey method
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between 7 September and 8
December 2018

4,864 surveys were completed across the four networks
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For further details of the survey method, see Appendix



The networks In context

The

1line
Blackpool
(‘Transport‘ 38 stops
11 miles
7 lines
Manchester 93 stops
Metrolink 57 miles
Sheffield 4 lines
D Stagecoach
SUP=I1RAIM 50 stops
22 miles
V.V, West .
’. . Midlands  1line
A'AY Metro 26 stops
13 miles

Passenger
Network Journeys Purchasing

5.2*
million

42.8**
million

12.3*
million

5.7*
million

Ticket Information at stops

'Sl't\(/)MSs at v Info boards at stops
P (TTs, fares)
Conductors .
onboard X Passenger Info Displays
TVMs at " Info boards all stops
v stops (TTs, fares)
Passenger Info Displays
Conductors v (Not all stops on Bury and
X onboard Altr .
trincham lines)
X 'Sl't\(/)M; at Info boards at stops
P (TTs, fares)
Conductors .
onboard X Passenger Info Displays
v
TVMs at v’ Info boards at some
stops

stops (TTs, fares)
v Conductors ¥’

onboard Passenger Info Displays

Frequency

Mon-Sat: every
15-30 mins

Sun: 15-30
mins

Mon-Sat: every
6-12 mins

Sun: 12-15
mins

Mon-Sat: every
5-20 mins

Sun: 10-20
mins

Mon-Sat: every
6-15 mins

Sun: 15 mins

Engineering disruptions/other notes

ABlackpool illuminations 30 Aug to 3 Nov 2018
AHeritage trams operate bank holidays, weekends
and summer; not covered in this research

ANo significant issues affected fieldwork

AAirport line opened late 2014, covered in

2015

AExchange Square and link with Victoria opened

in December 2015
Alncreasing use of double carriage trams

AsSecond City Crossing opened in February 2017

enabling quicker journeys across the city
AA tram collision on the 10t November 20

17

affected two shifts which were rescheduled due

to no trams running

ANew Train Tram extension to the Network

opened late-Oct 2018 including two new

stops.

Some shifts were held back so they could be

completed on the new line in November 2018
AAdditional consultation (not part of this research)

was held on the network which coincided with

this fieldwork period (Sep i Oct 2018)

ANetwork extension to Grand Central (New Street

Station) opened on 30 May 2016 and wa
included in the TPS 2016

S

ANetwork improvement works meant that two tram
stops at the Wolverhampton end of the route

were closed for the duration of fieldwork
(Wol ver hampton St
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) 1T All networks

Key findings
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Key performance measures for all networks 2018

Punctuality

) 89% T
2o

I . ﬂ
H N _68.@
"1 B 68%
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Journey time

@ 8 Overall journey
87% :
1 %

() statsticaly significant Increase since 2017 @ 9
&) Nochange 91 DJ"{ i

) statistically significant decrease since 2017

Figures shown are total very or fairly satisfied. )
Last year's figure is shown in grey. transportfocus i i
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Passenger experience: a shapshot
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Overall journey satisfaction: Overall journey satisfaction: 2018
trend over time
= All networks* == Blackpool e
_ . *
Metrolink — Sheffield t
4
—West Midlands & '
‘thhmxﬂ_
90 - @;7 97‘
Manchester =]
Metrolink 89
80 -
Sheffield
SUP=T1RAM o7
70 -
A0 W
idlandas
Ml BB
60 T T T T T 1

201320142015201620172018

*All networks includes different networks each year. 2018 excludes Nottingham Express Transit.
2013, 2017 and 2018 exclude Edinburgh Trams.

o Statistically significant increase since 2017

e No change

ﬂ Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Passenger experience: a snapshot

Overall journey satisfaction:
trend over time

=== All networks* === Blackpool
Metrolink — Sheffield

—\Nest Midlands
100 -

90 -

80 -

70 -

60 T T T T T 1
201320142015201620172018

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

@ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction and how they performed in 2018

What makes a satisfactory or great journey?
On-tram environment and comfort

73%

74%

71%

82%

{\,1.4-!} Availability of seating or space to stand

\\__‘ Comfort of the seats

Amount of personal space

Temperature

82% © E Smoothness of journey on the tram

Timeliness

89%

89%

E Punctuality

@ Length of time waiting for the tram
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What makes a satisfactory or great journey?

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction*

What makes a satisfactory journey? What makes a great journey?

Value for money 21% Cleanliness
and
condition of
the tram 7%

On tram environment and Value for money 11%
comfort 23%

Cleanliness and condition of
the tram 10%

On tram environment and Timeliness Personal

comfort 17% 7% safety =
Tram stop condition 10%

throughout
journey 7%

Access to | Timeliness 9%
the tram

Personal safety throughout stop 7%

journey 13%

Boarding the tram 13%

Access to the Tram stop
tram stop 6% condition
4%

. Information throughout journey . Boarding the tram
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Passenger experience in 2018: across the networks

Satisfaction with key measures

Overall journey [N 01

Value for Money [N 68
Punctuality [ N SO
Overall stop NN 91

Satisfaction with other measures which make a satisfactory or great journey:

LENOIN O lME ey 03

waiting for the tram

Space to sit/
P I 73

stand on board

Comfort of the seats | I 74
Amount of personal
o I 71

space on board

Smoothness of tram
I 52 O

journey

Temperature on
P I S

board

a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

All Networks*

Blackpool

Cransport'

97
91
93
294 ©

95

85
922 ©®
86
94

92

Metrolink
Manchester

89
60
89
90

86

68 @
71

670
81Q

80

0 stagecoocn
SUP=1RAM
Sheffield

97
77

87 @
94@

89

89@
87
85@
89

88

V,¥, W
0
87

71

870
92

8s O

69
55
64
73

74

75\
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Overall passenger experience 2018: a snapshot

=] =] =] o
overanisatstscronwitnstop = TN | @ @ @ @

Distance from journey start &
convenlence/sccessionty < (NN | Raute INfo on Exterior Ease af Time taken
General condition and malntenance &) tram (%] cleaniiness (%] getting on %] to board [%]
Freedom from gramtuvandatism &
Freegomrommreer [
Benaviour of otner passengers O [N |

() statistically significant Increase since 2017
& Mochange
g O statistically significant decrease since 2017

— 3 9 © o o

Interior Infoon Seat /standing Seat

cleanliness (%} board (%] space [%] comfort (%] Safety of driving © [N |
e = Smoothness of journey O NN |

> © @ O
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Appearance O NG
Greeting O
Helpfulness/attitude ©
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Summary of key findings (1)

A Across all four tram networks overall journey satisfaction has remained consistent since 2017, at 91 per cent. The
number of passengers saying they were 6very satisfiedo
to 58 per cent

A satisfaction is high across all networks. There have been no significant increases or decreases to overall journey
satisfaction on any of the networks

A A key factor which makes tram journeys both satisfactory and great is the on board environment and comfort of the
tram. Attributes relating to this have remained relatively consistent compared to 2017. The amount of personal space
on board is the lowest rated on board aspect, with 71 per cent of passengers satisfied

A The next most i mportant factor is valwue for money. This
6great b

A Amongst fare-paying passengers 68 per cent were satisfied with the value for money of their journey, the same as
2017 (68 per cent)

A When evaluat.i ng whether their journey represented vall ue
tram versus other modes of transport (which has increased significantly since 2017 amongst those satisfied with
value for money) and the cost for the distance travelled

O
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Summary of key findings (2)

A When thinking more generally about trams in the local area (rather than a specific journey) passengers are largely
satisfied with a range of factors including ease of getting to local amenities (90 per cent), connections with other
modes of transport (89 per cent), ease of buying tickets (87 per cent), frequency (83 per cent) and reliability (82
per cent).

A Whilst overall journey satisfaction was high, 40 per cent of passengers did spontaneously suggest an
improvement to their journey. These varied by network but mostly concerned seating and capacity, the design,
comfort and condition, and frequency and routes of the trams

A 6 per cent of passengers experienced a delay to their journey in 2018 (2017: 8 per cent), and when delayed the
average length of delays was 9 minutes (2017: 12 minutes)

A 1 per cent of passengers were troubled by the behaviour of other passengers. When there was cause for
concern this related mostly to rowdy behaviour

A a5 per cent of passengers were using the tram to commute, with 40 per cent commuting to work and 5 per cent to
education

A The profile of tram passengers remains quite young, with 32 per cent aged 16-34. Blackpool has the oldest profile
with over half (51 per cent) aged 60 or over.
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) 1T All networks

Experience and opinions of the journey
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

Satisfaction with

Overall journey

Value for money

& N
@ Punctuality

On-vehicle journey time

e

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

today:

All )
JN(valljorrksn ey:

93

91 91
/ L ——
69 68 68
88 88 89
2013 2014 2015 m2016 m2017 m All networks 2018
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Overall satisfaction (%)

e 4 Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Blackpool 82 15 2ﬁ 97 97 95 96 95 97

West Midlands

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?

Base: All passengers i 4834 (All networks), 514 (Blackpool), 2969 (Metrolink), 807 (Supertram), 544 (West Midlands Metro)
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
o
No change N=
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
L
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

All Networks

Journey purpose

Time of travel

Frequency of travel

Access to private
transport

Age and gender

Trust in the operator

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making a leisure journey (65% of
very satisfied passengers)

Be commuting (58% of fairly
satisfied passengers)

At off-peak times of the day (50%) At off-peak times (47%)

A large proportion are very frequent
travellers (5 or more times a week:
43%)

Two thirds (67%) travel at least once
or twice a week

Have the best access te prlvate, Have good acgess (40%) casy; 37%
transport( 44 % wi t h oOe as%o%{es

a car , 34% 6moder at eo

Very satisfied passengers are more
likely to be older (75% 35 and
above)

Quite a young group (44% are 16-
34)

Have good levels of trust but fall in-

Have a great deal of trust in the between the two extremes on either

Be commuting (72% of those not
satisfied are commuting)

During the weekday off-peak (44%)

The vast majority (89%) travel
once aweek or more (with 58%
travelling 5 or more times as week)

Have good access (34% easy; 39%
moderate)

The youngest passengers (46%
are 16-34),

Have the lowest level of trust, with
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